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"Witness: Derck M. Pell

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND DOCKET NO. UW-060343
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,
V.

ILIAD WATER SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

EXHIBIT TO
RESPONSE TESTIMONY OF

DEREK M. PELL
Assistant Manager, NW Office of Drinking Water
Washington State Department of Health
ON BEHALF OF STAFF OF

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Letter dated January 12, 2001 from David Dorland to DOH

October 4, 2006
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ILIAD, INC.

January 12, 2001
Department of Health ' '
Northw&stdOper'atiOns RECEIVE D
20435 72 Ave S, Suite 200, K17-12

- Kent, WA 98032-2358 AN 17 2001

- Att: Derek -Pell, PE _ NW DRINKING WATER

Re:  Alderlake Water System, ID#26995H Picrce County

Dear Derelc:

In response to yoﬂr letter of 12/19/00 concerning the above project, we offer the
- following:

i (3) five routine bacteriological samples are being collected per month. As of to
- date 4 samples have been collected. Copies attached.

2. Asof 1/12/01 we have filled our reservoir (4) four times with the Town of
Estonville’s water. - Each time a chlorine residual has been performed with a residual of
1.5 ppm.

3. Enclosed notice sent to our water customers concerging the trucked water.

4. The south well was deepened to 100” fect by Oelke well drilling on January 3™
and 4™ 2001. The well pump was set and a 4-hour pump test and recovery test was
performed on January 5, 2001. Upon completing the well test a bacteria, IOC and VOC
sample was taken and submitted to Laucks Lab and the resuits are as follows:

a) Well pump test produced 40 gpm @ 226 TDH, attached.

b) Well report, attached. _ :

¢) Bacteria was satisfactory, attached,

d) TOC, attached.

VOC — prosised-byExiday-—t9/01. Awnehed,

S. A professional engineer has been contracted to provide a design for the
installation of a disinfection facility (hypo chlorination), schedule will be forthcoming.

P 0. BOX 20098 « SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98102 « TEL: (206) 282-4200 « FAX: (206) 764-3848

Docket No. UW-060343
Exhibit No. ______
Page 1l



16/02/2008 MON 11:37 FAX 263 395 6780 - DEPT HEALTH DRINKING WAT

6, We have contacted Mr, Jim Nelson with DOH. The first M P. A, monitoring test
J is set for February 26, 2001,

- We would appreciate your review of the above matter.

We would Iike your approval to place the south deepened well on line.

Please advise,
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S ———e—
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:] SURFAG D WELL FIELD E'@‘PH Ef INTERTIE ="
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Laucks Testing Laboratories, Inc.~ -,

- 840 5. Harney SeattleTWA 98108 - },-. _____ !
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NOTICE TO WATER SYSTEM USERS .
STy GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER
AV , DISINFECTED. SOURCE - 12/29/00 _°
: : _ : date
The Alderlake Well water supply source of Alderlake
" Water System, ID# 2g095y - in _ py : . County, has been

3l a4 3= U )
desighated by the Washington State Department of Health as groundwater
under the direct influence of surface water. This designation means that
the untreated source has a high risk of contamination by microbiological

organisme associated with surface water. . :

If water is inadequately treated, microbiological contaminants in that
water may cause disease. at certain levels of exposure. The United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has set enforceable reguirements for
treating drinking water to reduce the risk of adverse health effects.
Treatment such as Filtering and disinfecting the water removes okf destroys
microbiological contaminants. Drinking water which is treated to meet EPA
requirements is associated with little to none of this risk and should be
. considered safe. . : "

- To continue to use.this source, the water purveyor must take steps to
ensure that EPA treatment requirements are met. The following steps have
been or are being taken at this time: Letter attached. I
. The trucked water supply has a free chlorine residual of 1.5 ppm in the system. The available
‘ ‘}”Jrine and flushing will. help address any potentisl contamination dncident. -

:.ﬁﬁé‘wat?r compnay is increasiﬁg.Coliform monitoring to Five (5) samples per month during the
period in which the system is supplied by trucked water.

At this time consumers are advised to consult their physicians for advice
on whether special precautions are necessary before consuming this water,
Users may wish to boil all water for consumption at a rolling boil for 3 to
5 minutes or seek an alternate approved source of water. - '

Water System users with quéstions should contact:

D. Dorland , 206-282-4200

. manager's name . day phone

This ﬁntice Was:
Mailed to all water users on

0 Hand deliwvered to all waﬁer users/on

. {date]
0 Published in the newspaper {copy attached).

0 Post ' on . (BY DEPARTMENT AFPROVAL ONLY}
. . : M . . {data] / _ . , '
SNATURE . marep _\ [ 1260 L

Send a copy of fhi.ﬁ conpleted public notification fo tor Department Of Health,
Nexthwest Drinking Water Operations, 1511 3rd Avenue, Suite 719, Seattle, Washington

101-)632

i L - Docket No, UW-060343
Exhibit No.
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L '  ALDERLAKE WATER COMPANY
P.0. BOX 20429

SEATTLE, WA 98102
1-800-928-3750"

December 29, 2000

Dear Water Custoiners:

The Alderlake Water System source went dry as a result of a historic low water level in
Alderlake. ' ' '

We are temporarily trucking water to our on site reservoir from the town of Eatonville
water supply. The town of Eatonville may be incompletely treating groundwater that has
been determined by the Department of Health to be “ground water under the influence of
surface water.” This means that the Eatonville water may be at a higher tisk to contain
surface water pathogens, such as Giardia and Clytospoﬁdim than a completely treated
surface water or protected gronndwater supply. ' '

The following steps are being taken at this time:
- 1. Contracting a well driiler to deej)en our well below the Alderlake low water level

2. The Eatonville water is chlorinated and will help with any possible water
contamination with the trucked water supply.

3. Increase owr Coliform monitoring to five (5) samples per month,

4, We will be hiring a professional engineer to submit a design to the Department of
Health for approval of installation for disinfection facilities.

Sincerely,
Alderlake Water Company

Docket No. UW-060343
Exhibit No.
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INORGANICS CHEMICALS (IOCS) REPORT FOR SAMPLE 0101117-01

Syptem ID ¥o.: 2690851
Lab Semple No.:
Mulciple Source Wos,:

Syazam Name: ATDERLARE

Date Reocived : 03/B5/00
Date Digeaced: DLIOE/NY

Date Qolloeted: 01785703
Bowpie Type: B .
Daze Reporked; 01/15/01 Supervisox: BE

BON Scuyce N
Purpese:

()

Swls

o

sol

CQMM WML
wy' ar Sol deepened.

Date Analyzed: 01/413/01 An2dyst: N/ | - -
County: PLRROE Group: h____ N SiLn M oA, M\ l%
Sample Iocacion: RAlderdabs Woll :
Send Report To« Fiiad, Ing, — Bill To: fiind, Ihe. ":D.ﬁ]
== ANALETRS RESVLIS  OhNits SRL IRIGCER  MCL METHOD/ANALYET
hvtili'maum_maﬂttktt't

4 hrsenic D e L 4.810 g.080  0.ag¢ EFA 200_8/H8
5  PRarium Np MG/L 4.1n 2.0 2.0 EPA 2pC.%/DS
& Cudming ND M&/L ¢.ua2a  n.0656 D.00SC WDA 200.7/DS
7 chromium joia) MEST 0.040 D.10 0.X0 B¥A 200.7/D8
11 Mevoury NO ME/L 9.0005 0.0820 | $.0030 EPA 24%.1/EC
12 Sclatilum ol MG/ 0,0054 8. 6c0 0.050 EBFA 200,3/RB
10 Breryllivn jan MG/L 6.003Q 0.0D40 0.0040 EPh 200.6/HN
111 diclkel) 4] ME/h 0,040 .10 Q.10  ERA 249.8/HN
112 Antimony ND e/l D.0G50  0.0¢€0  0.0060 EPA 208.B/UN
113 £haliinem el MG/ T 0.9020 0.00i0  0,0020 Era 200,83/
116 Cyanide KD MG&/L g.050 0,20 0.20 BM 45000N R/0N
39 Fluoride L] FS/L G, 20 2.0 4,0 BPA 3G4.0/DD
“1a4 Hivwibke - W BR MG/ g,.50 0.80 1.0 EBA 300.0/BD

e 28 Nicrace - N 1.5 ME/L 0.50 5.0 10 EEA 200.0/DF

’ 161 Total Nicrace / Nitrite 1.5 ME/T: 4,50 £.0 10 BOA A00.0/DP
/4 + + EEN RRGULATER (sccoudary) * +
g iwzen g.losr Me/T 0.128 0.20 6.30 EPBA 200,7/Dy
10 Mangancoe 0,015 MG/L ¢.01¢ 4.050 - 0,050 BEA 240.7/DS
13 S{lver Ne ML 0.016 0.0540 0.050 EPA 204.8/HN
21 Chleride ND M&/L 20 H{2 280 EPA 3¢0.0/DP
22  Bulfate NIy Ma/L 30 280 250 RPA 240G.4/bP
24 Eine 2v] we/ L, a.29 8.0 §.a ERR 200.7/DS
& ¥V VRV STAIE RRCOLATIED « « & « + > »
14 sedium ND HG/L 5.0 EPA 200.7/D8
35 BRardnesza 141] HE/L 10 &M 2540R/DS
16 Conductivizy Lo, THHOS /T a0 . 7en 760 S A5LOR/NS
17 Turbldiey 1,0 by D.10 1.9 1,0 Eba 180.1/N8
18 (Coloy 5. . COLOR B.Q 15 15 SM 23200/N6
26 Tobal Plssolved Solids (TDS) NA )
ok e owow o ox STATE UNRECULATED # « » 1 + v w
3 Laad 0.0058 MG/L a.0020 0.0318+4 EPA 200, 8/8N
23 Coppew 1] ME/L 0.20 1.3%  RPa 700.8/hiv
% = = GTHFR (opticmal) & ¢ «

#7% QyEnaphosphate WA i ‘
172 sidien HA
402 Aluminun HA
403 Alkalinity MR,
t02 Magnealum 1.9 MG/L 4.0 EPA 2060,7/D8
405 Caloium . Ha/n 6.50 BDA 200.7/D8
NOTES::

The drinking weter recules on Ehis reporr are mion
for-oifiela) resulta. If you wish ko submit t
of Health (COH) far momiraring compliance,
the DO wil] rejeet this wepor:.

ing items whieh are required by the stath
hesa zeaults to Ghe State of Washingeos Depavement
you must flzshk aupply the missing informition op

Docket No. UW-060343
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INORGANICS CHEMICALS (YOCS) REPORT FOR SAMPLE 03101117-01

Syseem ID No.: 2(455H Sysuem Name: ALDSRLARR
Lab Sampie Moot _ Datg Collecred: 01/g8/04 DO1: Sowrce Ney £83
Multiple Scurer Nos.. geample Type: B Purpoge:
Bate Received : 03/65/0% . Dake Repormad: DL/IRF01  Supervirer: BE
Pave Pigesced: _ bats Analyzed: Anglyst: N/n
Counky: FIRRCE Grawps A
Sample Liacacion: Aldarlaske Nell )
Send Reporc Tor Iliad, Inpe, BL1Y To: Iltnd, Tna,
Do g RNALYTES RESDLIZ  uNITS ARL TREIGGER  MmCY METHOD/ANALYST
¥ & wwd vt OPA REGDIAIED ¥ *# v + & w
41 Avaenlg NA
S Barium NA
6  Cadmium W
7 Chyomium W
11  Mercury Na
12 Selanium A
130 RBeryllium 319
111 Nicksl NA
Il2 Ancimony ™A
1Ey tha'llium A
1x8 Cyunide NA
1% Fluaride A
314 nlerite - W N
i 20 NLLEpRES ~ N A
H 151 Tokal Nitrate / Nitrive Ha :
' * ¥ EYA RRCULATER {yazondayy)} * <
& lron A
10 Mangancags A
13 Eliwver Ha
21 Chleride ¥a
23 E&ulfate Na
, 2@ Zine NA
\ ’ "‘t'!‘ts:hfgkﬂgm?h‘pvonvtiw
14 Sodiun NA
15 Rurduezss Nh
1& Conduckivicy A
f 7 37 Turbidiry MR
. 18 color Nh
48 Total blrszelvad Soling {Th5} KA

“ e ey

g TLend

BTATE DNREGULATED v ¢ & » % + &

. NA
1 i3 Copper Na
. T ¥ ¢ OTHNER (optionali s ¢ »
173 Orchophosphate N
' 172 8ilies Na
102 hluminum A
103 Alkalinicy NA
101 Magneoium 513
405 Caledum WA
HOTES ¢ '
' The drinking water reculys ep Ehie raporr ace miz

for afficial reaulrs. If you wigh ko $ubmih those
ol Health (DOU) for BN COLRG ompli

Ehe DO will rejeco chip epact,

JAN 15 @1 13:26

2968431

ging ltems whieh are pequirved by the 2ears
Tesults & EhE Scate of Hachingl

on Dep.tr:mant
ance, you mugt firsk supply the miasing infeow

macion oy
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) GHNTI0™CUUL HUR Ug+ 1L T MiNo W . N

VOLATILE OROAMIC CHEWICALS (VOCs) ANALYSIS REPORT
FPA WERT METIOD - 524.2
For Sumple 810III7-01

8ystem ID Ng, : Systen pome:
Lob/Senpla No.; Dhté Qelleceed: 91/05/01 DOH Seurce N,
Hultiple Sourcc Nos.: . Sampla Type: Fample Purpore: -5
bate Recedved: 01/058/01 Date Reoported: 01715701 - Supezrviser: Mg
. Dake Analyscds Q1709703 Analyat: JM
County; . dgeup:
fismple Location: Alderlaln Wull
" &end Reporc To: Iliad, Ipe. Bill Ta; Xldiad, Ine,
nowg ANALYTES RESDLTS UALLS $RL TRTGGER MCL EXCRRDS
EPA RRCULATED Trigger? MCLP
4% Vimyl Chioride ) 5+ ug/L 0.8 0.% 3.0
4% 1,1-Dichloroevhylene Nl w/L 0.8 0.8 7.8
AT 1.1,)-Trichlcyosthans ND ug/h 0.8 0.5 240
4«8 Caybzn Tebrachlerice Mo WL 8.5 0.5 5.0
kY 19 Benzenc W weg/L £.5 0.5 5.0
50 %, 21-Dichlnrosthans N> wg/L 0.5 0.8 E.q
' 51 Trichiorpetnylena 5.1 wg/h 0.5 0,8 5,0
52 1.4-Dichlarebenzone b uy/L 0.5 .56 78
56 Dlehloremechone D we/L 0.8 0.8 5.0
87 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylcne N w/l 9,5 6.5 100
69  2ig-1,2-PDichloruschylene no ug/L 0.5 0.5 79
B3 1,2-Dichlogaprepons ND wa/L 0.8 6,85 5,0
€6 Toluenm WD wa/B 0.2 0.5 1008
&7 1,1, 2-Trichloresthans ) NO uwg/L 0.5 6.5 8.4
68 Tetrachlorcsthylens ¥b w/bk 6.5 4.8 5.8
71 chlovobenzene NB uwg/L, 6.5 0.5 jao
73 ELhvibapzene v ] uwg/L 0.6 2.5 T00
1§ Suyvenc Nb wy/u 0.5 0.5 106
84 1, 2-Dichlerabensyme ND ug/L 0.§% 0.5 &a6a
25 1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene ] ug/t: 0.5 0.5 7o
160 Total Hylenuy faje) ug/L 0.5 6.5 icooe
T4 m/p-Xyicnes (MCL Por Tatall - ND  ug/t 0.5 6.5
75 oeXylens (MCL For Toral) Ro ug/l 0.5 9.9
. FUA OUNREGULATED ' . ‘
21 Chloveferm : ¥B o ouwgf% 0.5 0.8 7
it Bromodichloremechune file] wy/l, 0,§ .5
29 chlocodihcemamarhane NB ua/L 8,8  o.%
30 Bromnoform _ ND ug/L 4.8 0.5
53 Chlerawethane NP ug/L 9.5 6.5
S4 Bromomechane Np ug/u 8.5 0.5
55 Chlevdzchana NI ugfL 0.5 0.8
Docket No. UW-060343
: === ] Exhibit No.
JAN 15 "Bl 13:26
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' ’ 7
10/02/2008 MON 11:42 FAX 253 395 8760 DEPT HEALTﬁnffﬁgK];I\;GUUY&g? — Koia
IUCLUTEUUL IV Vet i) fHE RIRU WU r .

Ranple: 01012317-01

fainiif)} ANALYTES ’ RESULYS UNITS Sht, TRIGGHE, MCL BXCEEDS
) EFA DNAEGULATED [Confinned) Trigger? Mens
58 1,2-bDichlogecthane ¥D wg/L 0,5 .8 :
54 2. 2-Dichlaropzopane o) ug/L 8.5 ¢.5
62 1.1-Dighlotopropens WD ua/n 0.8 D5
B4 Dibdromomethine NP va/L 0.5 0.5
7¢  l.a-pishlaveprepane . wb w/L 0.5 0.5
¥2 1,2.1.3-7etrashlevocthans n) walt 0.5 0.%
79 Pramchenzone Np ui/L 8.8 9.5
79 1.2,3-Trichlorepropane wp ug/L 2,8 9.5
B0 3,3.2.2-Tetrachloroethana WD ug/L w5 .5
81 o-Chlorotelucne ND wy/ 0.5 a,8
B2 p-Chloretsilucne - N ug/L 0.« o.s
£3 m-Dichlorohanzzne b ] vg/L 0.5  p,5
181 1,3-blehlezopyapene HD wy/L 4.8 b.5
' ] SUATR UNRECOLATED .
[4: 38 ciﬂ—l,.‘i-bichlo:‘@pmpnnc ] uw/L 9.8 0.8
69 LEany-1, d=Dichlovoprapenc WD ug/lL 0.5 4.5
B5 Fluoxebrichloramg thang Nb ug/h 0.5 8.5
85  Bromochloromethane N ug/b 0.5 0.5
5 ’ 87 Israpropylbonzane WD w/lL 0.5 .5
i 8% n-Prepylbanzeng BB ug/L 0.5 p.g
T 8% 1,3,8-Trimerhylbenvcna MO ug/t 6.5  g.5
S0 rexe-Butylbonzenc WD uwg/L d.8 o.%
2% L, 2.4-Trimethylbenzenc R ug/L 0.5 0.5
% poc-iwgyibenzens Nbx wa/L 9,5 n.s
93 ‘prIcepropyitolusne "Ne ug/t 0.5 6.5
94  n-Dubylbenzzne ND wg/L ¢.E 0.8
9%  Naphthsleue ND sl 8,8 p.a
97 Hexachlorokutadian ’D ug/L 0.5 g.g
88 1,2,3-¥richlerohaszena ND /L 0.5 oa.%
102 ®DB (Rcan Comfirm by 504.1 ND ug/L 0.% b5

103 DOC? (Sran Confivm By 04,3 ND v/l 0.5 o.g
163 Blohlorodiflusromechane sl uw/v t.s g%

NOTLHE . ' -

The drinking water regules on rhia Teport ave mizsing icews whieh aws xciuired by tha gkare

tor official wvewulcs, If you wish eo SUBMLT theze toaulit to tho Ftate of Hashingron Departmant

of Healuh (DOH) foy menizoring eampliance, You nust firat supply taz misging information ar
the BOH «ill rejdet this rogore,

Cotmente:

Docket No, UW-060343
| : ' ; Exhibit No.
JAN 15 @1 13:28 _ . 295843 Page 12 S



10/02/2006 MON 11:42 BAX 253 385 6760

TLIAD,. INC.

WELL TEST FORM

i

L LOCATION:

South Well Alderiake Watexr System {80=-1)

Well Punp Test Report

For the South Well (S0-1)
. ALDERLAKE WATER SYSTEM
TDF 26995H, Fierce County

DEPT HEALTH DRINKING WAT

DATE

1/5/81

doiq

BY: Robert Overhus

4 HWOUR _TEST

T—IME' J?UMPI&G ' FUMP DRAW ' pEfTH
OF DAY TIME RATE DOWN OF WATER
{HR ./ /MIN.) (MIN.) (GPM) (FT.) CFT.)
11320 AM 0 .0 o 74T an
11:22 2 win. 40 - GPM 117 751 27
11:23 3 min. 40 CPM 11" 75¢ 2"
11:24 4 min. 40 GPM 113" 75" 23"
11:25 5 min. 40 GPM 123" 757 33"
11:26 6 min. 40 ePM 13" 75" 4"
11:30 10 min; 40 GPM 1' 33" 75?7 65"‘
11:35 15 min. 4_0 GPM 1+ 5" 75' 8"
179 20 min. 40 GEM 1 7v 751 10"
-:;:45 25 min. 40 GPM 17 o 76" o"
12:05 PM AS_iin- 40 CPM EANA 76' 5"
123525 1 hr 5 min 40 GPM 2% 7" 765 10"
12345 1 hr 25 min. 40 GPM 2t 76" 10"
1:15 1 hr 55 min.| 40 GPM 2T 7" 76" 10"
1:45 2. hxr, 25 min. 40, GPM 2% §-3/4" 76" é-a/a"
z:15 2 hr 55 ;;u.‘ 40 GPM zv ™ 76" 10"
2:45 3 hr 25 mi. 40 GPM 2t v ‘76t 10"
3:25 4 hr 5 min. " 40. GEM 2' 7 76" 10"

Dacket No. UW-060343
Exhibit Ne. :

Page 13



10/0272008 MON 11:42 FAX 253 395 87860 DEPT HEALTHE DRINEKING WAT Bois

Well Pump Test Report
for the South Well (S0-1) . .
. ILIAD, INC. ALPERLARE WATER SYSTEM DAL 175701

WELL TEST FORM ., ID# 26995H, Pierce County py . Robert Ogerhus ﬁ

IPOCATION: South Well Alderiake Water System (50-13

/
- REGOVERY TEST

fl

TIME ELAPSED DEPTH RECOVERY
OF DAY . TIME OF WATER
(HR. /MIN.) (MIN.) . (FT.) T (FT.)
3:26 PM 1 min. 757 2% . LT 8"
3:27 2 min. . 74 11" 2t 1"
3:28 : 3 min. - 74" 10" | 2t 2v
3:29 ' ' 4 min. : 74 o" . 2r 37
3:30 - _ 5 win. : 74 83" . 2T 3-3/4"
3:35 ' 10 min. 7 74% 6" AR AL

s

Docket No. UW-060343
Exhibit No.
Page 14




